
DOLOMITE LEGACY, OPAL 2000, MAXI

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Study the operating instructions carefully before use. 

The walker is suitable for use both indoors and outdoors.

*TESTED BY THE CENTRE FOR INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH (SINTEF), NORWAY

Do not use as a wheel-

chair or transport chair.
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DOLOMITE LEGACY, OPAL 2000, MAXI

SAFETY
- Do not use as a wheelchair or transport chair.
- Do not under any circumstances stand on

the walker.
- Use seat for stationary seating only. Never

sit and push with your feet.
- Do not go up or down stairs or use on escalator.
- Both brakes must be in the parking position

when the walker is used as a seat.
- The walker must be fully unfolded when

used as walking support. N.B. The walker
may only be used as a walking support.

- Be extra careful when using the walker on
a sloping surface.

- Be extra careful when carrying heavy loads
in the basket. Loads may only be carried
in the basket or on the tray. Max load on
tray 11 lbs. (5 kg).
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FOLDING
A) DOLOMITE LEGACY

To fold, lift up handle.

B) DOLOMITE OPAL 2000, MAXI
1. Lift up the safety latch.
2. Start the handle to fold the walker.  

Folded position.

C) When folded the walker is easy to lift and
carry.

OPERATING POSITION
To reset to walking position, press firmly dow-
nwards on the seat until a clicking sound is
heard.

ACCESSORIES
A) Mounting of basket.
B) Secure the tray using the plastic plugs.
C) Cerb climber

FOLDING SEAT
The seat can be folded up to provide a larger
walking space, and in order to increase
accessibility.
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DOLOMITE LEGACY, OPAL 2000, MAXI

BRAKES
Apply the brakes by pulling both brake-
handles upwards. 

PARKING BRAKE
Press down carefully for parking brake. A
clear sound is heard when the brake is placed
in correct position. N.b. Always place both
brakes in parking position. Pull upwards to
loosen the brake.
Both brakes must be in the parking position
when the walker is used as a seat.

ADJUSTMENT OF BRAKE
EFFECT
For desirable braking strength, adjust the
brake wire. 
Suitable tools 1x8 mm and 1x10 mm spanner
(not included).

HANDLEBARS
To adjust the handle to a suitable height,
stand behind the walker with shoulders level.
The handles should be at the same height as
the user’s wrist. A therapist may suggest dif-
ferent handle heights to accomodate the spe-
cial needs of a user.

DOLOMITE LEGACY, OPAL 2000
For adjustment of handles with holes:
Loosen the knob completely, remove the
screw. Adjust the handle to suitable height.
Fix the screw into the hexagonal hole and
fasten the knob properly.

DOLOMITE MAXI
For steples adjustment:
Loosen the wring, adjust the handle to sui-
table height and tighten the wring properly.
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DOLOMITE AB, Box 55, SE-334 21 ANDERSTORP, SWEDEN
TEL +46 (0)371 58 84 00, FAX +46(0)371 170 90
E-mail: info@dolomite.se, www.dolomite.se

MAINTENANCE – SAFETY
To ensure good performance and safety you should regularly check that the following is carried out:
• Clean the rollator with solvent-free household cleaner. Keep the wheels clean.
• Ensure that screws and adjustments are properly tightened.
• Immediately contact the nearest dealer if a fault should  appear. Never use a defective

walker. Do not attempt repairs yourself!

N.B. Your walker should only be used as a walking aid! User’s max. weight: DOLOMITE
LEGACY, OPAL 2000 275 lbs. (125 kg, 20 stones). DOLOMITE MAXI 352 lbs. (160 kg, 25
stones) DOLOMITE HCP/DOLOMITE will not accept responsibility for adaptations, faulty
repairs etc that are outside their control.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR DESTRUCTION OF PRODUCT AND PACKAGING:
When the product can no longer be used, it and its accessories, together with packaging
material, should be sorted properly. The individual parts can be separated and handled accor-
ding to the materials description.

The label on the DOLOMITE LEGACY,OPAL 2000
and MAXI provides all important technical infor-
mation.

1: Article number
2: Product name
3: Serial number
4: Date of manufacture
5: Maximum user weight
6: NB: read the operating instructions
7: Manufacturer's contact information.
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4 3 5 7



DOLOMITE LEGACY, OPAL 2000, MAXI

MODE D'EMPLOI
Lisez attentivement le mode d'emploi avant l'utilisation. Ce déambula-
teur est adapté pour l'utilisation aussi bien à l'intérieur qu'à l'extérieur.

*CE TESTÉ PAR LE CENTRE DE RECHERCHE INDUSTRIELLE SINTEF, NORVÈGE.

Ne pas utiliser comme

chaise roulante ou comme

siège de transport.
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DOLOMITE LEGACY, OPAL 2000, MAXI

REPLIAGE 
A)DOLOMITE LEGACY

Pour le repliage, soulevez la poignée vers
le haut. 

B)DOLOMITE OPAL 2000, MAXI
1. Soulevez le taquet de sécurité.
2. Actionnez la poignée pour replier le 

déambulateur. Position repliée.

C)Lorsque le déambulateur est replié, il est 
facile à soulever et à porter. 

MISE EN SERVICE
Pour le remettre en position de marche,
appuyez fermement vers le bas sur le siège
jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez un cliquetis.

ACCESSOIRES
A) Installation du panier.
B) Mise en place du plateau à l'aide des 

goupilles de plastique.
C) Aide à la marche.

REPLIAGE DU SIÈGE
Le siège peut être replié pour laisser plus de
place pour marcher et pour faciliter l'accessibilité. 

ENTRETIEN - SÉCURITÉ
-N'utilisez pas le déambulateur comme chai
se roulante ou chaise de transport. 

-Ne vous mettez sous aucun prétexte debout sur 
le déambulateur.

- Utilisez le siège uniquement lors du stationnement.
Ne poussez pas avec les pieds lorsque vous 
êtes assis sur le déambulateur.

- N'utilisez jamais le siège dans des escaliers ou 
des escaliers roulants. 

- Les deux freins doivent être en position de sta
tionnement lorsque vous utilisez le siège.

- Le déambulateur doit être totalement déplié lors
qu'il est utilisé comme aide à la marche. 
ATTENTION ! Le déambulateur doit être utilisé 
uniquement comme aide à la marche.

- Soyez particulièrement prudent en terrain oblique.
- Soyez particulièrement prudent lorsque le panier
est lourdement chargé. Tout chargement doit être 
placé dans le panier ou sur le plateau. Le poids 
maximum de chargement du panier est de 5 kg.
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DOLOMITE LEGACY, OPAL 2000, MAXI

FREINS
Utilisez les freins en tirant vers le haut les
deux poignées. 

FREINDE STATIONNEMENT
Appuyez doucement vers le bas pour obtenir
la position de stationnement. Un clic distinct
signale que le frein est en position correcte.
Attention : il est important de placer les deux
freins en position de stationnement. Pour
relâcher le frein de stationnement, tirez vers
le haut. 
Lorsque le déambulateur est utilisé comme
siège, les deux freins doivent être en position
de stationnement. 

RÉGLAGE DE LA PUISSANCE
DES FREINS
Si le freinage est déficient, réglez le câble de
frein. L'outil utilisé est une clé de 1x8 mm et de
1x10 mm (non fournie). 

POIGNÉES
Pour régler les poignées en hauteur, placez-
vous derrière le déambulateur avec les épa-
ules à hauteurs égales. Les poignées doivent
se trouver à la hauteur du poignet de l'utilisa-
teur. Un thérapeute peut suggérer différentes
hauteurs de poignées pour répondre aux
besoins spécifiques de l'utilisateur. 

DOLOMITE LEGACY, OPAL 2000
Pour le réglage des poignées à trous:
Desserrez complètement le bouton, enlevez
la vis, Réglez la poignée à la hauteur
désirée. Fixez la vis dans le trou hexagonal
et fixez le bouton convenablement. 

DOLOMITE MAXI
Pour le réglage continu:
Desserrez l'ailette réglez la poignée à la hauteur
désirée et serrez convenablement l'ailette. 
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DOLOMITE AB, Box 55, SE-334 21 ANDERSTORP, SUÈDE, 
Téléphone 0046 371 588400, Télécopie 0046 371 170 90
Courrier électronique : info@dolomite.se, Site électronique : www.dolomite.se

ENTRETIEN - SÉCURITÉ
Pour maintenir un fonctionnement et une sécurité satisfaisants, vous devez veiller régulièrement à ce
que les mesures suivantes soient effectuées :
• Nettoyez le déambulateur avec des produits de nettoyage exempts de solvants. Maintenez les

roues propres.
• Veillez à ce que les vis et les réglages soient bien serrés.
• Si le fonctionnement de votre déambulateur n'est pas parfait, prenez immé

diatement contact avec le concessionnaire le plus proche. N'utilisez jamais un déam-
bulateur en mauvais état.

Attention : utilisez votre déambulateur uniquement comme aide à la marche! Poids max-
imum de l'utilisateur : 125 kg pour DOLOMITE LEGACY,OPAL 2000 160 kg pour DOLOMITE
MAXI. DOLOMITE se dégage de toute responsabilité pour toute intervention effectuée sur
le déambulateur (adaptation, réparations inadéquates) sans son accord. 

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA DESTRUCTION DU PRODUIT ET DE SON EMBALLAGE:
Lorsque le produit arrive en fin d'utilisation, il doit, ainsi que ses accessoires, être trié correc-
tement. Il est possible de démonter l'appareil et de disposer des pièces conformément à la
liste des matériaux.

L'étiquette du DOLOMITE LEGACY,OPAL 2000 et
MAXI présente toutes les informations techniques
importantes.

1. No. d'article
2. Nom du produit
3. No. de série
4. Date de fabrication
5. Poids maximum d'utilisation
6. ATTENTION ! Voir mode d'emploi
7. Nom du fabricant
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